ended

31 Dec
2013

£m

Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included
in net interest) 16.9 21.9 68.0

Actuarial losses arising from changes in financial
assumptions (48.7) (20.3) (30.7)

Reduction / (increase) in minimum funding
requirement liability 28.3 14.4 (3.3)

 (3.5) 16.0 34.0

TRAVIS PERKINS PLC

23

Notes to the interim financial statements
4. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

(d) Prior period restatement
Following guidance issued during October 2013 from the FRRP regarding the treatment of a schedule of
contributions in relation to a minimum funding requirement under IFRIC 14, the Group has reconsidered
the appropriate accounting treatment for its pension fund obligations. As a result the defined benefit
pension schemes pension obligations in the balance sheet have been restated at 30 June 2013 with
consequent adjustments to deferred tax and actuarial gains and losses shown in the statement of
comprehensive income. Further details of the impact of the prior period restatement are given in the
tables below.

 Six months ended 30 June 2013

As previously

stated

£m

Prior
period

adjustments
£m

As restated

£m

Profit after tax 106.2 - 106.2

Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss

Actuarial gains on defined benefit pension
schemes 1.6 14.4 16.0

Income taxes relating to items not
reclassified (0.3) (3.3) (3.6)

 1.3 11.1 12.4

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit and loss 2.7 - 2.7

Total comprehensive income 110.2 11.1 121.3

 Six months  ended 30 June 2013

As previously

stated

£m

Prior
period

adjustments
£m

As restated

£m

Retirement benefit asset 4.0 (4.0) -

Deferred tax liability 79.2 (12.6) 66.6

Retirement benefit obligation 52.3 50.0 102.3

Other liabilities 1,919.4 - 1,919.4

Total liabilities 2,050.9 37.4 2,088.3

Accumulated profits 1,581.9 (41.4) 1,540.5

Other capital and reserves 812.5 - 812.5

Total equity and liabilities 4,445.3 (4.0) 4,441.3

TRAVIS PERKINS PLC

24

Notes to the interim financial statements
5. Finance costs

Six months
ended

30 June
2014

£m

Six months
ended

30 June
2013

£m

Year
ended

31 Dec
2013

£m
Interest receivable 0.1 0.1 0.8

Amortisation of cancellation receipt for swap
accounted for as fair value hedge 0.5 0.5 1.0

Net gain on re-measurement or settlement of
derivatives at fair value 0.1 3.9 1.9

Finance income 0.7 4.5 3.7

Interest on bank loans and overdrafts (7.7) (9.9) (17.9)

Amortisation of issue costs of bank loans (0.8) (0.7) (1.5)

Other interest (1.3) (0.8) (1.8)